ORDINANCE NO. 4270

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO FUNDS IN TITLE 5 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

The City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.28 is hereby repealed.

<u>Section 2</u>. Kirkland Municipal Code Section 5.36.010 is hereby amended to read as follows:

5.36.010 Established –Purpose

There is hereby established pursuant to RCW 68.1252.040, et seq., for the city cemetery a cemetery improvement fund to be known as the city cemetery operating and improvement fund. The fund is established for the uses and purposes set forth in RCW 68.1252.040.

<u>Section 3</u>. Kirkland Municipal Code Section 5.36.040 is hereby deleted.

<u>Section 4</u>. Kirkland Municipal Code Section 5.36.050 is hereby amended to read as follows:

5.36.050 Management and investment of moneys.

The moneys held in the fund shall be managed and invested by the city treasurer, subject to the approval of the city finance committee as in the manner prescribed in RCW 68.1252.060, RCW 68.1252.065, and RCW 68.1252.070, and the income derived from the investments shall be deposited in the cemetery operating and improvement fund herein created.

- <u>Section 5</u>. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.48 is hereby repealed.
- <u>Section 6</u>. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.50 is hereby repealed.
- <u>Section 7</u>. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.54 is hereby repealed.
- <u>Section 8</u>. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.56 is hereby repealed.

Section 9. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.60 is hereby repealed.

Section 10. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.64 is hereby repealed.

Section 11. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.68 is hereby repealed.

Section 12. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.70 is hereby repealed.

Section 13. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.72 is hereby repealed.

Section 14. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 5.73 is hereby repealed.

Section 15. If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance, or the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances is not affected.

<u>Section 16</u>. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 16th day of November, 2010.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>l6th</u> day of November , 2010.

MAYOR

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney